

NO ORAL ARGUMENT HAS BEEN SCHEDULED.

**No. 08-1061**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

—————  
**METWEST, INC.**

PETITIONER

v.

**OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION  
AND SECRETARY OF LABOR**

RESPONDENTS

—————

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER OF  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD**

—————

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

—————

GREGORY F. JACOB  
SOLICITOR OF LABOR

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD  
ASSOCIATE SOLICITOR FOR  
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

CHARLES F. JAMES  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLATE LITIGATION

SCOTT GLABMAN  
SENIOR APPELLATE ATTORNEY

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
FRANCES PERKINS BUILDING, ROOM S-4004  
200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210-0001  
(202) 693-5493

JULY 2008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	3
1. <i>The OSH Act</i> .....	3
2. <i>The Bloodborne Pathogens Standard</i> .....	4
3. <i>The Needlestick Safety and Prevention Act</i> .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
DECISION BELOW .....	14
1. <i>The ALJ's Decision</i> .....	14
2. <i>The Commission's Decision</i> .....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19

ARGUMENT

I. *MetWest Violated the Removal Provision by Removing Contaminated Needles from Reusable Blood Tube Holders Without Demonstrating Infeasibility or Medical Necessity* .....22

A. *Absent Such a Demonstration, the Plain Meaning of the Removal Provision Prohibits Removal of Contaminated Needles from Blood Tube Holders Regardless of the Method of Removal*.....22

B. *MetWest’s Interpretive Arguments are Without Merit*.....25

C. *The Secretary Has Consistently Interpreted the Removal Provision in Accordance With its Plain Terms*.....29

II. *The Needlestick Safety and Prevention Act Does Not Prohibit the Secretary from Enforcing the Removal Provision’s Ban on the Use of Reusable Blood Tube Holders* .....39

CONCLUSION .....45

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>A.E. Staley Mfg. Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 295 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>American Fed'n of Employees v. Glickman</i> , 215 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	22, 30, 39
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 474 U.S. 3 (1985) (per curiam) .....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	27
<i>Fluor Daniel v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 295 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	43
* <i>Hudson v. FAA</i> , 192 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	38
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (C.F. &amp;I)</i> 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	3, 4, 22
<i>Martin v. Pav-Saver Mfg. Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 528 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Montgomery Kone, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 234 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Union Tank Car Co.</i> , 18 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1067 (Rev. Comm'n 1997) .....	36, 37, 38

**\*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	35
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 451 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	22, 39

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

Needlestick Safety and Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 106-430, 114 Stat. 1901(2000) .....	2, 7, 16, 18, 21, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
§ 2, 114 Stat. 1901-02 (2000).....	7
§ 3(4), 114 Stat. 1903 (2000).....	8, 40-41, 42
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 .....	1
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b) .....	3
§ 6(d), 29 U.S.C. § 655(d) .....	43-44
§ 9, 29 U.S.C. § 658 .....	3
§ 10, 29 U.S.C. § 659 .....	3
§ 10(a), 29 U.S.C. § 659(a).....	4
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c) .....	1, 4
§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....	1, 4, 23
§ 11(b), 29 U.S.C. § 660(b) .....	4
§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j) .....	4
§ 17, 29 U.S.C. § 666 .....	3

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030 .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(b).....	5, 27, 28
*29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(d)(2)(vii) .....	2, 5, 6, 19, 27, 30
*29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(d)(2)(vii)(A) .....	6, 13, 14, 23, 26, 30, 31, 38, 39, 45
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(d)(2)(vii)(B) .....	6, 26
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(d)(xiii) .....	28

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Federal Register,

54 Fed. Reg. 23,042 (May 30, 1998) .....	26
54 Fed. Reg. 23,135 (May 30, 1998) .....	26
56 Fed. Reg. 64,004 (1991) .....	5, 45
56 Fed. Reg. 64,006 .....	5
56 Fed. Reg. 64,008 .....	5
*56 Fed. Reg. 64,117-18 (1991).....	5, 6, 25, 26, 45
Cong. Rec. S11043 (2000) .....	43
Cong. Rec. E1513 (daily ed. Sept. 18, 2000) .....	43

OSHA Instruction CPL 2-2, 44C (Mar. 6, 1992).....	30
OSHA Instruction CPL 2-2, 44D (Nov. 5, 1999).....	32
OSHA Instruction CPL 2-2.69 (Nov. 27, 2001) .....	35
OSHA Safety and Health Information Bulletin (SHIB) (Oct. 15, 2003).....	36
<i>OSHA's Compliance Directive on Bloodborne Pathogens and the Prevention of Needlestick Injuries, Hearings on H.R. 5178 Before the Subcomm. on Workforce Protections of the House Education and the Workforce Comm., 106<sup>th</sup> Cong. (2000) .....</i>	<i>41</i>
<i>Most Frequently Asked Questions Concerning the Bloodborne Pathogens (Feb. 1, 1993) .....</i>	<i>31</i>
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2000) .....	24
